

PROCLAMATION BY THE MAYOR

Whereas, on March 15, 2020, I declared an emergency in the City of Milwaukee under Wisconsin Statutes s. 323.14(4)(b) and Milwaukee City Charter s. 6-07-3 due to the public health emergency associated with the COVID-19 pandemic;

Whereas, the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee has since ratified that declaration in file number 191881 on March 18, 2020;

Whereas, the Governor of the State of Wisconsin, through the acting Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of Health Services, issued Emergency Order #5 Prohibiting mass gatherings of 10 People or more on March 17, 2020 limiting public access to food establishments to take-out or delivery only;

Whereas, federal, state and local public health agencies have recommended that people, especially the elderly and those with serious underlying health conditions, avoid unnecessarily going out in public to slow the spread of COVID-19;

Whereas, certain parking regulations that are designed to increase vehicle turnover of on street parking may require vehicle owners who are ill or at risk of COVID-19 infection to unnecessarily expose themselves to the public on a reoccurring basis;

Now Therefore, I, Tom Barrett, Mayor of the City of Milwaukee, under the power vested to me by Wisconsin Statutes s. 323.14(4)(b) and Milwaukee City Charter 6-07-3, do hereby declare that the state of emergency continues in the City of Milwaukee and it is necessary and expedient for the health, safety and protection of the city to extend the period in which the 40 hour Temporary Emergency Paid Leave Account can be used to the week of March 22nd and to temporarily suspend enforcement of the following timed, metered and night parking regulations:

MCO 101-27 All Night Parking.

MCO 101-23-4-(am-j) Regulations and signs restricting timed parking between 25 minutes to 24 hours. Regulations restricting parking up to 15 minutes and parking for physically disabled persons will continue.

MCO 101-32 Parking Meter Regulations and Zones.

All other parking regulations contained in the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances, including signs prohibiting parking, shall remain in effect.

Alt

Signed and sealed with the official seal of the City of Milwaukee this 19th day of March 2020 in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Tom Barrett

Dan Barrell

Mayor